

No. 13-765

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN GERARD QUINN, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun  
Owners of America, Inc., Lincoln Institute for  
Research and Education, Abraham Lincoln  
Foundation, Institute on the Constitution,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, U.S. Border Control Foundation, Policy  
Analysis Center, Downsize DC Foundation, and  
DownsizeDC.org.  
in Support of Petitioner**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus  
U.S. Justice Foundation*

ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
January 27, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TEXAS COURT’S DECISION PENALIZES QUINN FOR THE SOLE REASON THAT HE EXERCISED HIS “CORE” SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT	
A. The Police Conducted a No-Knock Raid Solely because Firearms Were Present in Quinn’s Home .....	4
B. Keeping Functional Firearms in the Home Is a “Core” Second Amendment Right .....	8
C. The Exercise of One Constitutional Right May Not Be Conditioned upon the Forfeiture of Another .....	9
II. THE TEXAS COURT VIOLATED THE RULE IN <u>HUDSON V. MICHIGAN</u> .....	10
III. THE NO-KNOCK WARRANT SHOULD BE EVALUATED UNDER THE PRIVATE PROPERTY PRINCIPLES REVITALIZED BY <u>UNITED STATES V. JONES</u>	

A. After <u>United States v. Jones</u> , No-Knock Raids Must Be Analyzed from a Property, rather than a Privacy, Perspective . . . . .	13
B. <u>Florida v. Jardines</u> Applied <u>Jones</u> to Real Property . . . . .	15
C. Application of the <u>Jones</u> Doctrine to this Case Requires Reversal . . . . .	17
D. Application of <u>Katz</u> Privacy Principles to No-Knock Raids Has Created an Absurd Situation where the Exception Has Swallowed the Rule . . . . .	18
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment IV .....	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Texas Gov't Code § 411.172 .....	7
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 201 Ga. App. 12 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991) .....	22
<u>Bishop v. Arcuri</u> , 674 F.3d 456 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ...	22
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	8
<u>Doran v. Eckold</u> , 409 F.3d 958 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ...	20
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C. P. 1765) .....	12, 15
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	16, 17
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) ...	13, 21
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	14
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	22
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	8
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	9
<u>Richards v. Wisconsin</u> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<u>Semayne's Case</u> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603) .....	16, 18
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) ..	9

<u>United States v. Banks</u> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) . . . . .	5, 21
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Ramirez</u> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998) . . . .	6
<u>Weeks v. United States</u> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) . . .	22
<u>Wilson v. Arkansas</u> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) . . . . .	7, 19

#### MISCELLANEOUS

R. Balko, <u>Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America's Police Forces</u> (Public Affairs, 2013) . . . . .	22
4 Blackstone's Commentaries on the Laws of England . . . . .	19
